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UNITED STATES – COUNTERVAILING DUTY INVESTIGATION ON DYNAMIC RANDOM ACCESS MEMORY SEMICONDUCTORS (DRAMS) FROM KOREA (DS 296)  
Report of the Panel.

               complaint of korea.
1.1 On 30 June 2003, Korea requested consultations with the US pursuant to Article 4 of the DSU, Article 30 of the SCM Agreement, and Article XXII of the GATT 1994, with regard to the DOC Preliminary and Final subsidy determinations on Dynamic Random Access Memory Semiconductors from Korea, published in the Federal Register on 7 April 2003 and 23 June 2003, respectively, the ITC Preliminary injury determination published in the Federal Register on 27 December 2003, and any subsequent determinations made during the ITC's injury investigation on DRAMS and DRAM Modules from Korea.

1.2 On 18 August 2003, Korea requested further consultations with the US pursuant to the same provisions cited in its initial request, with regard to the ITC's Final determination of material injury, and the DOC's Final countervailing duty order, both published in the Federal Register on 11 August 2003.  According to Korea, both of these actions relate to the same underlying measures at issue in Korea's initial request for consultations.

                    FACTUAL ASPECTS.            

1.3 This dispute arises out of a countervailing duty investigation by the US on imports of DRAMS and Memory Modules containing DRAMSy from Korea. Korea alleges that both the determination of existence of a countervailable subsidy by the DOC and the determination of material injury by the ITC, which led to the US countervailing duty order against DRAMS from Korea, and the order itself, are inconsistent with certain US obligations under the SCM Agreement and the GATT 1994.

1.4 On 1 November 2002, Micron Technology, Inc. filed a petition with the investigating authorities of the US (DOC and ITC) regarding imports of allegedly subsidised DRAMS from Korea. On 8 November 2002, the ITC published a notice of initiation of an investigation of the injury allegations. 

1.5 Exporters concerned were Hynix Semiconductor, Inc. and Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.

…………………………

     The disciplines of the SCM Agreement apply to subsidies that are specific to an enterprise or industry or groups of enterprises or industries.  A subsidy arises when there is a "financial contribution" by a government, public body or private body entrusted or directed by a government, that confers a "benefit."  
………………………….

The DOC found that these financial contributions were provided by four public bodies and a larger number of private bodies entrusted or directed by the GOK.  We shall refer to Hynix's public body creditors as Group A creditors.

……………………….…

Korea asserts that, pursuant to Article 1.1(a)(1)(iv) of the SCM Agreement, the disciplines of the SCM Agreement only cover the acts of private bodies when they have been "entrusted or directed" by a government to take those acts.  Korea asserts that the plain meaning of "entrustment or direction" required the DOC to demonstrate an explicit and affirmative government action addressed to a particular party to perform a particular task or duty.  

……………………………………. 

Korea asserts that, pursuant to Article 1.1(a)(1)(iv) of the SCM Agreement, the disciplines of the SCM Agreement only cover the acts of private bodies when they have been "entrusted or directed" by a government to take those acts.  Korea asserts that the plain meaning of "entrustment or direction" required the DOC to demonstrate an explicit and affirmative government action addressed to a particular party to perform a particular task or duty.  

…………………………………………

          In light of the above, we consider that the DOC failed to properly demonstrate that the circumstances surrounding the Economic Ministers' meetings constituted evidence of government entrustment or direction of private creditors to participate in the restructuring of Hynix.

………………………………………….. 

There is therefore no basis for the US argument that "GOK and Hynix conceded – in fact argued – that the various bailout phases were part of a single overall restructuring programme for Hynix."  

…………………………………………….

We are not persuaded that a plain reading of the two Kookmin prospectuses indicates government entrustment or direction.  

………………………………………….

However, we agree with Korea's first argument that evidence of government "influence" does not amount to evidence of government entrustment or direction.  

…………………………………………

            We recall that the DOC could properly have established that the GOK had a policy to save Hynix.  We recall that although this policy may well explain the participation of public body, Group A, creditors in the four financial contributions at issue, it is not sufficient to establish GOK entrustment or direction of Group B and C creditors pursuant to Article 1.1(a)(1)(iv) of the SCM Agreement.

        In order to meet the requirements of that provision, the DOC was required to gather evidence of affirmative GOK acts of delegation or command vis-à-vis the Group B and C private creditors.  In this regard, the DOC established that the GOK had the means to influence certain Group B creditors through government shareholdings.  The DOC also established that the GOK had certain regulatory authority over Group B and C creditors.  However, the DOC has not properly established that the GOK actually exercised such influence or regulatory authority so as to entrust or direct Group B and C creditors to participate in the four restructuring financial contributions.  

……………………………………………….

           In sum, although the DOC established that the GOK had a policy to save Hynix, and that the GOK had a certain capacity to influence Group B and C creditors, we consider – on the basis of a thorough and global review of all the reasoning set forth by the DOC in light of the standard set forth in Article 1.1(a)(1)(iv) of the SCM Agreement - that the DOC did not properly demonstrate that the GOK availed itself of that capacity to entrust or direct all Group B and C creditors to participate in all four of the financial contributions at issue.  For this reason, we consider that the DOC could not properly have found that there was sufficient evidence to support a generalized finding of entrustment or direction with respect to private bodies spanning multiple creditors and multiple transactions over the period of investigation.  There are simply too many irregularities and shortcomings in the DOC's reasoning to properly sustain such a broad determination. 

……………………………………………………….

     In reviewing the DOC's benefit analysis (in respect of both creditworthiness and equityworthiness), we note that it was predicated almost entirely upon the DOC's determination that Group B and C (except Citibank) creditors were entrusted or directed by GOK to participate in the four financial contributions at issue.  In other words, these creditors were rejected as market benchmarks (for both the loans and debt-for-equity swaps) because the DOC found that they were acting pursuant to government entrustment or direction, rather than market principles, when participating in the Hynix restructuring.  Since we have found that the DOC could not properly have found that these private creditors had been entrusted or directed by the GOK, government entrustment or direction of these creditors could not have been a proper basis for the DOC to reject them as market benchmarks.  As a result, we find that the DOC's benefit determination is inconsistent with Article 1.1(b) of the SCM Agreement.

………………………………………

     In other words, the DOC's finding of specificity in respect of Group B and C creditors was based on its finding of GOK entrustment or direction of private creditors to participate in the single programme of Hynix restructuring.  We recall, however, that we have found that the DOC’s determination of government entrustment or direction is factually flawed, and inconsistent with Article 1 of the SCM Agreement.  In the circumstances, the DOC's finding of GOK entrustment cannot provide a proper basis for a determination of specificity in respect of alleged subsidies provided by Group B and C creditors.

…………………………………..

          Conclusion.

         For the above reasons, we find that the DOC did not properly determine that the four financial contributions at issue constitute specific subsidies.  Accordingly, we conclude that the DOC's Final Subsidy Determination, and the Final Countervailing Duty Order based thereon, are inconsistent with Articles 1 and 2 of the SCM Agreement, and that the US is therefore in violation of those provisions.

…………………………………..

           In short, Korea's arguments provide no basis on which to find that the ITC could not properly have determined that "the effect of []subject imports []depressed prices to a significant degree."  As a result, we reject Korea's arguments that the ITC failed to properly assess the price effects of subject imports.

…………………………….……

     It is by no means clear to us that the ITC failed to review the state of the domestic industry in the context of the business cycle.  

……………………………………..

         In light of the above, we reject Korea's argument that the ITC failed to properly consider the DRAM industry business cycle when analysing the condition of the domestic industry.

………………………………………

          We reject Korea's argument that the ITC failed to properly demonstrate the requisite causal link between subject imports and injury.

          Conclusion.

               In light of the above, we find that the ITC's Final Injury Determination did not properly ensure that injury caused by one known factor other than the allegedly subsidized imports was not attributed to the allegedly subsidized imports, contrary to Article 15.5 of the SCM Agreement.  We therefore conclude that the ITC's Final Injury Determination, and the Final Countervailing Duty Order based thereon, are inconsistent with Article 15.5 of the SCM Agreement, and that the US is therefore in violation of that provision.

………………………………………………….

          conclusions and recommendation. 

1.6 For the reasons set forth above, we conclude that the DOC's Final Subsidy Determination, the ITC's Final Injury Determination, and the Final Countervailing Duty Order based thereon, are inconsistent with Articles 1, 2 and 15.5 of the SCM Agreement.  We therefore conclude that the US is in violation of those provisions of the SCM Agreement.

1.7 For the above reasons, we reject Korea's claims that the US violated:

· Article 2 in so far as Korea's claim concerns the DOC's finding the alleged subsidies provided by Group A creditors were specific;

· Article 15.2 because inter alia, the ITC determinations improperly assessed the significance of the volume effects of subject imports;

· Article 15.2 because inter alia, the ITC determinations improperly assessed the significance of the price effects of subject imports;

· Article 15.4 because inter alia, the ITC failed to consider all factors relevant to the overall condition of the domestic industry;

· Article 15.5 because inter alia, the ITC failed to demonstrate the requisite causal link between subject imports and injury; 

· Article 15.2 and 15.4 because inter alia, the ITC improperly and inconsistently defined the domestic industry;

· Article 12.6 because inter alia, the DOC conducted various private verification meetings in the territory of Korea, at which the Government of Korea had no representatives, over the explicit objection of the Government of Korea; 

1.8 In light of the above conclusions, we do not consider it necessary to address Korea's claims that the US violated:

· Articles 1 and 2 because inter alia, the DOC imposed an improper burden of proof on respondents, that is the Government of Korea and Hynix, and thereby failed to base its decision on affirmative, objective, and verifiable evidence;

· Articles 1.1 and 14 because inter alia, the DOC disregarded market benchmarks for measuring benefit established by a foreign bank operating in the Korean market that extended financing to Hynix during the period of investigation;

· Articles 1.1 and 14 because inter alia¸ the DOC failed to utilize relevant Korean market benchmarks in determining whether Hynix was "creditworthy" or "equityworthy," and otherwise applied an improper "uncreditworthy" benchmark and discount rate in calculating the benefit to Hynix in this case;

· Article 19.4 of the SCM Agreement and Article VI:3 of the GATT 1994 because inter alia, the DOC’s failed to measure the benefit in accordance with the principles of Article 14 of the SCM Agreement resulted in countervailing duties levied in excess of the amount allowed under the SCM Agreement and the GATT 1994;

· Articles 10 and 32.1 because inter alia, the CVD order imposed by the US against DRAMs from Korea was not in accordance with the relevant provisions of the SCM Agreement or the relevant provisions of the GATT 1994;

· Article 15.1 because inter alia, the ITC determinations on injury and causation were not based on positive evidence and an objective assessment of the effects of allegedly subsidized imports; and

· Article 22.3 because inter alia, the ITC’s injury determination did not set forth in sufficient detail the ITC's findings and conclusions on all material issues of fact and law.

1.9 We note that Korea requests the Panel to recommend that the US terminate the countervailing duty order immediately.  Any such recommendation is precluded by Article 19.1 of the DSU, which restricts us to recommending that the US bring the relevant measures into conformity with the relevant agreement.  Accordingly, in light of the conclusions above, we recommend that the US bring the DOC’s Final Subsidy Determination, the ITC’s Final Injury Determination, and the DOC’s final countervailing duty order, into conformity with the SCM Agreement. 

_______________
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